SECTION S. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 111, S.]

[Published March 18, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 205.

AN ACT to authorize A. B. McDonnell, his associates and assigns, to build and maintain a dam across and otherwise improve Pine creek, in Price county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Location of dem.

SECTION 1. A. B. McDonnell, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a dam across Pine creek, in section eighteen, town forty north, range two west, and to otherwise improve said creek by clearing and removing rocks from the channel. and to keep said dam in repair, and to operate the same for the purpose of facilitating the driving and floating of logs and timber down and out of said creek.

Slides and gates

The said A. B. McDonnell, his asso-SECTION 2. ciates and assigns, shall build suitable slides and gates in said dam for the purpose of sluicing and driving saw-logs and timber through the said dam, and shall keep the same in good repair, and shall hold the water back for the purpose above named whenever the case

may require.

Tolls.

The said A. B. McDonnell, his associ-Section 3. ates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to charge, collect, sue for and recover tolls for the use of said dam, improvements, and water collected thereby, as follows: On all logs which are put into said creek above the said dam, and are driven over, through and beyond said dam into the Flambeau river, the sum and rate of ten cents per thousand feet; and for all logs put in below said dam on said creek and driven into the Flambeau river, the sum of five cents per thousand The said tolls shall be a lien upon the logs and timber chargeable with the same, which lien may be enforced in the same manner in which other liens upon logs and timber are enforced under the general laws of the state of Wisconsin, or the lien law applicable to Price and Chippewa counties.

Tolls to be a lien upon logs.

> SECTION 4. The control of said dam, slides, gates, and improvements, shall belong to the said A. B. Mc-

Control of dam.

Donnell, his associates and assigns, but subject always to the provisions of section two of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 149, S.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT to preserve and promote the public health in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall deposit, or know- Penalty for deingly cause to be deposited, in any open stream or postting fifth in river or sewer. river in the city of Milwaukee, after June 1, 1880, any offal, garbage or filth, or any refuse, obnoxious, odious or unhealthful matter of any kind or nature whatever, from any factory, brewery, distillery, stock yard, slaughter house, tannery, gas factory, glue factory or other building or establishment of whatever kind located in said city, and the contents of any privy, privy vault or water closet which now are or may hereafter be connected with or empty into any of the sewers of said city, unless means are provided and employed for the abundant flushing of the same with clear water every time it may be used, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and for every such offense shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than three months, or by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by both fine and imprisonment, as the court may determine. It shall be the duty of the commissioner of health to rigidly enforce this provision of law, and for this purpose he shall have power to employ a sufficient number of assistants, the compensations of whom shall be fixed and determined by the common council.

SECTION 2. Immediately after the passage and pub- Duty of board lication of this act, it shall be the duty of the board of works. public works of said city, with the approval of the common council, to proceed to provide for the care and disposal of all offal, garbage, filth, refuse, and all obnoxious, odious or unhealthful matter of every kind whatever, now emanating or hereafter to emanate, in the ordinary course of business, from any factory, brewery, distillery, stock-yard, slaughter-house, tannery, gas factory, glue factory, or other building or establishment of whatsoever kind, located on or near